POWER GRID COMPANY OF BANGLADESH LIMITED

Design, Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 400kV and 132KV Transmission

Lines under ESPNER Project

[Bid Identification No. : PGCB/WB/ESPNERP/TL/Package-1]

CLARIFICATION NO.1

Pre-bid meeting was held on August 27. 2019 as per clause 7.4 of Instruction to Bidders of Volume | of
2 of the Bidding document. Attendance Sheet of the meeting is enclosed (Attachment-1). A list of the
firms. who have purchased the bidding document. is also enclosed (Attachment-2). Some queries were
received from the prospective Bidders regarding the Bidding Documents prior the Pre-bid meeting as
well as some of the bidders have submitted queries after pre-bid meeting. Clarifications on the above
queries are given below. which will form part of the bidding documents.

SI.

Reply (PGCB)

NG ‘ Reference and Queries of Prospective Bidders
VOLUME -1
" 01 [ Section 111 - Evaluation and Qualification Criteria
4.2(b) Specific Experience — in key activities; ¢)
For the above or other contracts executed during the period | Please  follow  the  bid
stipulated in 4.2(a) above. a minimum experience in the following | document. It shall  be in
key activities: between Ist January 2009 and
‘ ¢) at least one (1) contract shall be of 110kV or above voltage the bid submission deadline.
transmission line construction (1) having at least 25 km route
i length and (ii) completed outside the Bidder s own country.
|
‘ Query: Please confirm that for the item ¢) under the Bid
| Specification the period of the Contraci(s) executed shall be
| between Ist January 2006 and the Bid submission deadline.
02 Schedule No. 7. EMP Budgét and Mnhitoring Plan / Page 192
i
4.1 Proper crop compensation should be paid to the land Acquisition is not required for
| owners/share croppers for standing crops are damaged. Payment | any transmission line project.
" would be: RoW and access road of transmission lines. This | However proper crop
Cincludes compensation for crops. trees. houses etc. and all other | compensation (RoW) will be
Ctype of damage compensation (for 230kV lines). ' reimbursed as per the provision
| of the contract.
We understand that the acquisition of RoW is PGCB’s
| responsibility. The contractor only implements the removal of
- | obstructions.
Please kindly confirm.
03 | Bid Security / P28, P50

Performance Security / P326
PCC 13.3.2

The Performance Security shall be in the form of an unconditional
bank guarantee issued by a bank as per the form attached hereto in
Section X. Contract Forms.

In case the bank issuing the Performance Security is located
outside the Employer's country. it shall have a correspondent bank
| located in the Employer's country to make it enforceable.

Bid security issued by reputed
bank outside Bangladesh is

acceptable without any
correspondent Bangladeshi
bank,

| *Performance  security’” and

*Advance payment security” to

Clarification No. [

PGOBWB/ESPNERPTT Package-
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Reference and Queries of Prospective Bidders

Reply (PGCB)

Advance Payment Secu 111\ / P241

It indicates that Performance Security should be confirmed by
local bank in Bangladesh if it is issued by bank outside
Bangladesh. However. there’s no such requirement for Bid |
Security and Advance Payment Security.

We understand that Bid Security and Advance Payment Security
can be issued by reputational bank outside Bangladesh without
counter-guaranteed by bank located in Bangladesh.

| Please kindly confirm.

be issued by a scheduled bank
of Bangladesh. In case the

bank issuing the
‘Performance  security”  and

| “Advance payment security’ is

located outside the
Employer’s country. it shall
have a correspondent bank
located in the Employer’s
country  to  make it
enforceable.

PART 3 — Conditions of Contract and Contract Forms
Section VIII - General Conditions of Contract
22.2.6 Facilities for Staff and Labor

The Contractor shall also provide facilities for the Employer’s
| Personnel as stated in the Specification.

| Please specity what facilities are provided for the employer's 1
| personnel.

Please go through the volume 2
of 2 (Specification).

Schedule._h-l(-)--."é of —S(_:I;edule B: Sé_hE(lﬁlESFf:_[-{-;](_i:;;_f;n(l Prices
Note 2

[t is mentioned here that, “All sections, considered here is for one |
single project. If an item (alongwith unit price) is not available in |
| a section but available in another section of this contract: during |
| execution. if such item (alongwith unit price) is needed to be used
in the section where the item is not available then such item
(alongwith unit price) can be used in the section where it is not
available. If the same exists in more than one item lowest unit
price among them will be considered.”

| We understand that, each scope i.e. individual transmission
| line/single scope comprising all LILOs of price schedule forms
| individual section. Please confirm.

Confirmed.

H7, =S e e
| Section 11 — BDS
[ ITB 17.5(a) & (d)

In this particular Clause it is mentioned that It any VAT is
applicable for any or all of the items under this contract. the
Employer shall bear and deposit the same to the govt. exchequer |
as per prevailing law of the Employer's Country™. We have the :
following clarification in this regards

a. As per our understanding. the bidders have to quote their
] prices of the whole contract exclusive of any VAT. Pls
Clarity.

b. In the recent VAT Law Changes in the country, the EPC
Contractors have to deduct/Pay VAT from/for their
subcontractors  and  deposit  the same to  NBR. |
Accordingly. they also have to raise VAT Invoice to |
PGCB for reimbursement of the same as the prices of the

Clarification No -/

a) The Bidder shall quote
bid-prices of all items of the
price schedules under this
contract exclusive of VAT.

b) If VAT law is changed,
that will be applicable.

PGCBWBASPNERPTT Package-1
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Reference and Queries of Prospective Bidders

Reply (PGCB)

No.
i bidders are exclusive of VAT. It is understood that if
\ PGCB is not paying full VAT to NBR ie 15% as
‘ 1 applicable then they shall not be getting any set ofT
against their VAT Liability. Hence. it is important o
clarify by PGCB to the bidders i
| Kindly confirm that PGCB shall reimburse all the VAT cost to the |
contractor as applicable which shall arise in connection with this
contract execution.
06 Section 111 - EQC
| 2.7 Manufacturer/Subcontractor
" ltem 5.1 Fittings for Conductor (ACCC) & Insulator
In this particular clause it is mentioned that “The similar type | The mentioned satisfactory
Hardware Fittings including 210KN rating shall be in satisfactory | certificate shall be for ACCC
service for a minimum of one (1) vear with High Temperature | conductor.
i Low Sag conductor like ACCC conductor prior to the bid
| submission date™
! Kindly Clarify the following
i Whether 210 KN or Higher Rating String Successtul operation of
one year ol any other HTLS Conductor which are structurally
( same to ACCC will be acceptable or not? Pls Clarify.
07 Section 1V — Bidding Forms
Schedule B: Bid Prices and Schedules
The notes specified below the instructions under this sections | Notes will be applicable if it is
| primarily appearing to be applicable to substation and not | required for the scope of this
5 transmission line. Pls do clarify the same, project.
08 | Section VIII - General Conditions of Contract
13.2 Advance Payment !
In this clause it mentioned that The Contractor shall. within | Please  follow  the  bid
3 twenty-eight (28) days of the notification of contract award. | document.
‘ provide a security in an amount equal to the advance payment
: calculated in accordance with the Appendix to the Contract
Agreement titled Terms and Procedures of Payment. and in the |
same CUrrency or currencies. }
| We have the following Clarification in this regards
. Generally the Advance Payment Security is submitted after
l signing of the Contract Agreement and not within 28 days of the
Notification of Award, Pls Clarify.
09 Section IX - Particular Conditions of Contract |

|
L

Clause 14,2

In this clause it mentioned that

Notwithstanding GCC Sub-Clauses 14.1 above or wherever. any
material import from abroad under price schedule No.l1 shall be |
considered as the direct import of the Employer and the Employer
shall bear and promptly pay all relevant customs and import duties
as well as other local taxes, e.g. a value added tax (VAT),

2.
= =l sl

( ‘friu"fﬁm

tion No. | PGCB/WDB/T SPNERP/T l./Package-1

The items under price schedule
No.I shall be quoted exclusive
of customs duties, VAT, AIT
and other relevant duties and
taxes. If any VAT is applicable

ﬂq/}
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Clarification No |

Reference and Queries of Prospective Bidders

| advance income tax (AIT) and other charges. which imposed by
the law of the country. that are to be incorporated into the
facilities.

| The Bidder shall quote bid-prices of all items of the price
schedules under this contract exclusive of VAT, The items under
price schedule No.l shall be quoted exclusive of customs duties,
VAT, AIT and other relevant duties and taxes, If any VAT is
applicable for any or all of the items under this contract. the
Employer shall bear and deposit the same 1o the govt. exchequer
as per prevailing law of the Employers Country.

In view of the above clause. We have the following clarification in
this regard '
a. As per our understanding the bidders need to quote the

prices in Price Schedule No 1 without any kind of taxes
and duties as applicable 1o be paid at Custom Port and any
other tax authority in Bangladesh and all such taxes being
the direct import to the emplover shall be to the emplovers
account. Pls clarity,

Section X — Contract Forms

" Appendix-1 Payment Terms

The Last para of the Payment Terms states as

The Employer will not allow the contractor 1o ship plant items
when civil infrastructure is not ready al the project site. Upon

| certification of the Employ er'Engineer for the civil infrastructure |

and fulfillment of all other relevant issues. the plant items will be
' shipped. The contractor will obtain the clearance a reasonable
time before the completion of the civil works so that the plant
| items reach the sites immediately after completion of the relevant
civil works,

We have the Following Clarification in this regards

a. Since the given clause is quite limiting and does not give
the contractor reasonable freedom in terms of planning its
supplies. hence any delay due to non availability of the
material at site for the reasons attributable to employer's
delay in approval of shipment shall be to the employers
account and the contractor shall be suitably compensated |
for the same. Pls Clarify.

It is important to understand that the material procurement to

manufacturing cycle and subsequent delivery to site is a long |

drawn process which can not be exactly timed with the completion |
| of the civil infrastructure at site. Hence. it would be a better idea
that a detailed construction Schedule is worked out within first 2-3
Weeks from the contract Effective date to work out the project
implementation plan which more practical in terms of physical

and financial progress. The Mile Stone Dates of this agreed |

| construction schedule shall be the dates which will be followed by
the contractor while shipping the material to site and no separate
approval is required again and again from the emplover. Pls

Clarity your position in this regard.

PGEB/WB/ASPNERPTL Package- |

g

Reply (PGCB)

for any or all of the items
under  this  contract, the
Employver  shall  bear  and
deposit the same to the govt.

| exchequer as per prevailing

law  of  the

Country.

Employer's

Considering all the conditions
relevant to the project status
shipment permission will be
given at execution stage. It is |
the duty of the contractor to
provide and maintain  the
construction schedule.
Employer will  provide all
necessary assistance so  that
construction schedule as well
as shipping schedule may be
maintained.

Page 4 of 11



ol Conductor

.

Reply (PGCB) 1

Please  follow  the  bid
document. If any index will not

be required for a specific
category the effect of that |

index shall be eliminated in the |
formula.

[::] Reference and Queries of Prospective Bidders
B Téél‘ti()n X — Contract Forms
- Appendix-2 Price Adjustment
| The PV Formula for Normal ACSR Conductor is different from
| ACCC  Conductor. However. in description
(ACSR/ACCC) word ACCC must be removed. Pls Clarify.
12 Section X — Contract Forms

| Appendix-2 Price Adjustment

Towers and Poles (including Bolts and Nuts) : -

| The formula for calculating the price adjustment 1o be applied 1o
the contract price component of fabricated towers (including bolts
& nuts) is as follows:-

N
No

= f.’f’

&3 ALy
Pi=Fox(a+b—+c¢
i Lo Mo

)y — Po

Po = Ex-works/CIP price component (base price) of fabricated

towers, tower parts and poles & bardvre Ditings (including

bolts & nuts). less advance.

As per our understanding Hardware Fitting is mistakenly put in
- here. Pls Correct the same.

Refer to Addendum-1.

I3 | Section I11, Clause 2.7 — Subcontractors Approval  certificate/License
| 2.1- Conductor (ACCC) Manufacturer Agreement form the Conductor
' | Core  Manufacturer  (CTC
In the column Document Submission Requirement. it s ‘ Global, USA) which covers at |
| mentioned that ~Certificate from Conductor Core Manufacturer | least three (03) years for |
| (CTC Global, USA) confirming that the conductor manufacturer | manufacturing ACCC
| is authorized to produce ACCC conductor by using composite | conductor using their core need
| core from CTC. USA™ to be submitted with the bid.
But 03 (three) years
| Please confirm what type of certificate/decument need to be | manufacturing experience shall |
| submitted. ! be complied by its own supply
o e | record.
14 ' Section 111, Clause 2.7 — Subcontractors Approval  certificate/License |
5.1 - Fittings for Conductor (ACCC) & Insulator Agreement form the Conductor
\ Core  Manufacturer  (CTC |
"In the column Document  Submission Requirement. it is | Global, USA) which covers at |
mentioned that “Certificate from Conductor Core Manufacturer | least three (03) years for
{ (CTC Global, USA) mentioning that the hardware fittings | manufacturing hardware |
manufacturer is authorized to produce suitable hardware fittings | fittings for ACCC conductor
} for ACCC conductor™ | need to be submitted with the
| | bid. But 03 (three) vears
Please contirm what type of certificate/document need to be | manufacturing experience shalli
submitted. be complied by its own supply
i record. |
IS | Section I - Instructions to Bidders

i
|
‘ 20.1 Bid Security
|

From the cited clause. we inderstand Bank Guarantee issued from
Indian Bank as bid security is acceptable. Counter Guarantee from
! Bank in Bangladesh is not required. Please confirm.

4

‘

-
A

Refer to reply no. 3 of
Volume-1, |
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i_ No Reference and Queries of Prospective Bidders Reply (PGCB)
16 Price Schedule, Bd(ii), Section 2, Clause 2.7
i 132kV Line Crossing Gantry
|
‘ Please confirm type of foundation (open cast or Pile). If open cast. | Type of foundation is Pile.
then please mention the depth of foundation
‘ VOLUME-2
| 01 | Section 11B ACSR & AAAC CONDUCTORS
' APPENDIX 11B.A1/3 CONDUCTOR - TYPES AND USES
| 132KV Line ’
Fhere is no Tensile strength requirement for OPGW of 132kV | OPGW shall be 7x3.25 GS
‘ | line. Please provide this parameter. equivalent as per the provision
| of the contract.
1
| 02 | Section 5 - Access
Annexure 5.2, Access Road
: . In this Clause it is mentioned Access roads/routes shall be
! 7 identified and constructed by
“Access roadsiroutes shall be identified by the Contractor | the contractor at their own
themselves as and where necessary, and shall be constructed by = expense and necessary
i them at their own expense and necessary compensations for | compensations for damages
} damages thereof shall also be paid by the Contractor. The | thereof shall also be paid by
Employer's representative shall assist the Contractor in his | the Contractor.
| negotiations with the landowners about such compensation ete.”
While in Volume 1 of 2. Section 9 particular Conditions of
Contract Clause no 10.2 it is stated
i PCC 10.2 A new paragraph shall be added to immediately
| after the
I first paragraph as follows:
i | —The Employer shall be responsible for implementing and
| managing resettlement actions plan (RAP) in respect of
- acquisition of new land and/or relocating of existing squatters,
people. business (of all kinds) or any temporary or permanent
structures within the Site and access 10 Site and bear all costs
‘ involving with RAP.
| As per PCC Clause it is clear that the compensation for access |
i road is the employer’s responsibility. Pls Confirm.
I 03 Section 6 — Survey -
: Clause 6.4.1.1.2
| Itis mentioned here that "All boreholes shall be at least 30m deep | Your understanding is
| for normal soil conditions. The depth of boreholes at river | incorrect. All boreholes shall
crossings and special locations shall be at least 36m. If a strata is  be at least 30m deep for

Clarification No. |

encountered where the standard penetration test records N values
higher than 50, the borehole shall be advanced by coring at least 3
m further in normal locations and at least 6 m further for the case
of river crossing locations with prior approval of the Employer.

PGCBIWB/ESPNERPA /Package- |

"

normal soil conditions and at
least 36m for river crossing
and special soil condition.
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Reply (PGCB)

; No. | Reference and Queries of Prospective Bidders
i | We have the following clarification in this regard
- As per our understanding of this clause the contractor shall need
: to advance the bore hole by additional 3 Meters from the point
where first N Value of more than 50 Is recorded which may be
even at less than 30 meter depth. Hence it is not mandatory to go
to 30 meter depth if N Value =50 criteria is complied. Pls Clarify |
| your position in this regard. - :
04 Section 7 - Foundations
7.1.4.6 River Crossing Tower Foundation
In this clause itis mentioned that
The location of both river crossing tower and anchor tower should
be finalized based on geo-morphological study of the river.
Foundations of both river crossing tower and anchor tower shall
be treated as foundations on midstream ol river.
i We have the following clarification
| a.  As per our understanding its mandatory for the contractor
: to do the morphological study of the River where River
' . Crossing FFoundations are used for the Towers Crossing
' : the Rivers. All such cost associated with such study shall
deemed to be included in the contract price and no
separate payment for the same shall be made by PGCB.
Please confirm the understanding.
05 Section 7 - Foundations
Clause 7.2.1.1
In the given clause it is stated that “Foundation design shall be
done by the Contractor as on the basis of reactions given in the
Annex 8-1 and the criteria mentioned in this section.™
We have the following clarification in this regard
. As such there is no dedicated standard code written for
Pile Foundation design which covers all the aspects
i involved in pile foundation design with latest updates or
i best practice followed in the industries. Hence it becomes
| challenging to really follow any particular standard for
1 ; complete foundations design. In view of the above, it is
j ' requested to kindly confirm
a.  Whether it is mandatory for the bidders to follow
| single standard for foundation designs across the
‘ project. If yes. please mention the acceptable
| standards in the bid document itself. '
‘ b. As per our experience in previous contracts
executed with PGCB. preferably Indian Standard
Codes are followed for the foundation design. We
presume that the same shall be the preference of
PGCB and all the contractors shall need to do
foundation design based on Indian Standard
preferably. For the items which are not covered
I under IS, other codes may be referred. Pls Clarify
: | vourpositionin this regard. .
Clarificarion Na. | PGUB/WB/LSPNERP/TL/Package-1

Confirmed.

I. Refer to Annexure 7.E|

2. Confirmed

3. 1t is acceptable to consider
the submerged dead weight of
chimney only.

"
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Reference and Queries of Prospective Bidders

Reply (PGCB) ]

2. Only One Foundation Design for each Soil Category shall
be allowed based on the given foundation forces which
must be applicable for all the extension of tower. Pls
Confirm.

5. Also in annexure 7-4 It is specified that for Soil Category

4 Foundation Design Minimum 28% of ultimate uplift
load (without foundation strength factor) to be resisted
by submerged dead weight of piles & pile cap

Is it acceptable to consider the dead wi of Chimney & Backfilled
Soil also along with pile cap while satisfying this condition? Pls |

Clarity,

06

‘Section 8 -Towers

Section 8 -Towers

8.2.23 Cradle Guards

In this clause Cradle Guards are Defined as Not Applicable while

(in the Schedule 4 of the Price Schedule Rates for Cradle Guard |

has been sought for. Pls Clarify your position in this regard.

8.3.3 Bolt Nut Clevis Pins Washer

[n this clause the grade of Bolt & Nut specified are as per 1ISO 898
and type 4.6.5.6.6.9. 5 etc. Also in Annexure 8-10 ltem | Anti
Climbing Devices (ACD) point (d) Bolt Locking it is mentioned
that All bolts below the bottom cross arm levels shall be locked by
Lock Nut (anti-theft type).We have the following clarification in

| this regard

I. The 132 kV D/C Narrow Base Towers the Grade of Nut
& Bolt is 10.9 which is not readily used in transmission
lines in general and is a special grade which contributes
significantly to the cost of Towers. Pls Clarify whether the
bidders are allowed to use grade 8.8 in place of 10.9 for
given Boltand nuts. Pls Clarify.

Also. in the given soft copy of drawing for 132 & 400 kV Towers |
we could not located the drawings of the Special Type Spring
Lock Nut. It is to submit that in one of the recent contract of

PGCB the subject lock nut was found to be failing the test of

Antithefl and hence a decision was taken to replace the same with

conventional Anti theft Nut and Bolt or Do the Brazing on All the |
Anitheft Lock Nut to protect it from being opened. Our Proposal

is to avoid such situation in this contract. revised final drawing of

Lock Nut along with the protection procedure may please be

issued as part of the bidding document as pre designed towers are |
to be used by the contractor. Pls Clarify your position in this
regard.

___ Inthe given Clause it is stated that

08

Clarification No. |

Please check the addendum-1.

The Contractor will not be
allowed to use grade 8.8 in
place of 10.9 for bolt and
nuts. Bidders are requested
to  follow the tower
drawings as provided by
PGCB.

The contractor is required
to propose the type of
locknuts  (anti-theft type)
for  necessary  approval
from the employer during
execution stage and submit
corresponding  standards
related to the proposed lock
nuts.  For  pre-designed
towers, bolt length may
require to be revised. All
relevant cost shall deem to
be included in contract
price.

Section 9 :l;su!a(ogﬁ
9.6.2 Type Tests
9.6.2.2 Insulator Sets

PGCB/WB/ESPNERP/TI Package-1

"

| If the type tests for insulator
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Reference and Queries of Prospective Bidders

Reply (PGCB)

Type tests for insulator sets comprising cap and pin. insulator

units complete with all appropriate fittings including insulator
protective fittings shall be undertaken in accordance with the

| requirements of IEC 60383-2. to determine the dry lightning
| impulse withstand voltage. wet switching impulse withstand

voltage and the power frequency withstand voltage as appropriate.
We have the tollowing Clarifications for vour kind confirmation
. Kind Specify on which Strings these type tests are to be
performed?
a.  Whether all the Insulators Sets of 400 kV & 132 kV
are to be Type Tested as per above requirement. As
such combinedly for both 400 & 132 kV total 12
Insulators sets are 1o be type tested which shall be
quite challenging in terms of getting the slots for type
testing and in turn shall affect the completion time.
We  feel that 400 KV Type Testing must
considered for waiving off the type testing ot 132 kV
Insulator sets. Pls Clarify.

As per Above Requirement it is understood that the applicable
Type Test it not performed for the same combination of Hardware

| Fitting Manufacturer and Insulator Manufacturer. then all the
' Type Tests shall need to be performed during execution stage.
| Please Confirm if the understanding is correct.

09

be |

sets are not available as offered

combination of insulator &
fitting manufacturer (except
low duty sets) with proposed
design. the tests shall be
performed  only  for  the

| insulator sets of the highest

voltage level line under this
project during execution stage
in presence of Employer’s
Engineers.

Section 24 - Environment & Social M:ma-g_e:nﬁ_e‘nt
First Page

The Given Environment and Social Management plan appears to
be specific to Reconductoring Jobs only and not for turnkey EPC
Contract including civil. erection and stringing. You may please
confirm if the same is applicable to the total New Transmission
Line Construction. Pls Clarity,

Claritication No. |

| Once

Refer to Addendum-1.

Section 24 - Environment & Sociél_[-\/i'z_l_nagenlenli
First Page

[tis mentioned in the First Paragraph that

awarded the contract. the contractor will review these
documents carefully and work with PGCB and its resettlement
consultant firm to implement the provisions mentioned in line
with the World Bank policies. Depending on an affected person’s
preference, PGCB may consider using both financial and material
forms of compensation and assistance. Costs related to
compensation as per the ESMF and RPF will be done by the
employer. The payment for compensation may have to be paid by
the contractor to be reimbursed by the emplover. The contractor

| will ensure delivery of the agreed compensation/assistance in a

| Compensation in cash will be made in public.

timely and transparent manner. Compensation for the affected
assets will be according to the following principles:

Current market prices of trees that are to be felled (owners will
retain ownership of un-telled trees).
Other acceptable in-kind compensation.

PGCB/WB/ESPNERPTT /Package-|

"

Documents requirement in this
regard will be finalized during
the execution of the project
through mutual understanding
between client and contractor.
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Reference and Queries of Prospective Bidders

Reply (PGCB)

| We have the following Clarifications in this regard

Kindly Clarify your position in terms of Acceptable documents
for the reimbursement of the compensation paid by the contractor
| in front of PGCB Engineer. In practical sense we
I experienced that the documents demanded by the Employer for
Such reimbursement are beyond compliance and hence the
L eompensation made the contractor becomes the cost of the
contractor only.

]

| Section 22.2, Page 22-4

have |

SL’C&iUn 222, Pfi§§22-4 o
List of Drawings

|

| The following drawings are missing from the list of drawings
| enclosed.

132KV D/C Towers (Narrow-based)
| Tower Type 1D1
| Stub Drawings ol any body extensions not recieved

Tower Type 1D25
Normal Stub drawing for any extension are not recieved

Tower Type 1DT6
. Stub Drawings not recieved. (both with & without RC)

Mentioned  drawings  have
already been provided to the
Bidders. However. Bidders

may collect the same from the
Contract department at PGCB
Head Office.

List of Drawings

The following drawings are missing from the list of drawings
enclosed.

132KV M/C Towers
Tower Type QL

| No drawings recieved
| Tower Type 1Q15
No drawings recieved
Tower Type 1Q30
No drawings recieved
Tower Type 1QT6

; No drawings received

Mentioned  drawings have
already been provided to the
Bidders. However, Bidders

may collect the same from the |

Contract department at PGCB
Head Office.

2
Foundation Strength Factor
|
Please provide the Overload factor of 400kV towers (for | Refer to Addendum-1.
foundation design)
4 Section 8, Annex 8.13 (2a), pg. no. 8-47 Support reaction of Gantry

132KV Line Crossing Gantry

¢ Please provide Support reaction of 132kV line Gantry with
Overload factor (tor toundation design) as per annex 8.13 (2a)

Clarification No. |

Post (i.e. line crossing gantry)
and relevant overload factor
(for foundation design) has
already been provided in the
bid document.

PGCR/WR/ESPNERP/TL Package-1

//,(i
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T

Reference and Queries of Prospective Bidders

15

The above mentioned clarification will form part of the Bidding Documents.

Clartfication No. |

" Section 8, Annex
I Gantry Post

Section 5 — Access

Reply (PGCB)

Support reaction of Gantry Post is furnished. but there is no
requirement of the same in Price Schedule. Please confirm the
requirement of Gantry Post.

5.6.1 Damage

The Contractor shall take The Contractor shall pay the
compensation to the owners/tenants for damages of crops, trees

and houses during the project implementation within-the-
wayleaves (right-of- way) which are unavoidable for the

construction of the transmission line, The above compensation
shall be paid from the Compensation/ Contingency Plan on Land
and Agricultural Resources provided in the Price schedule no. 7.

There is a possibility of increase in the above compensation from
the provisional sum provided during the course of execution of
work., We understand PGCB will reimburse the same as per
actuals during site execution. Please confirm.

Here. gantry post means the
line crossing gantry.

Access roads/routes shall be
identified and constructed by

the contractor at their own
expense and necessary
compensations for damages

thereof” shall also be paid by
the Contractor. For
compensation, please refer to
Section 24, Environment and
Social Management.

-End-

"

PGOBWBAESPNERPATL  Package-1
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List of Purchaser

ESPNERP (Package-1)

Attachment-2

SI. No. Name & Address of the Firm Local Contact Point Remarks
China National Technical Imp. & Exp. Corp.
Genertec Plaza, No. 90, Xisanhuan Zhonglu, Wang Liang
1 Beijing 100055, P.R. China Chief Representative

Tel: 0086-10-63349437
Fax: 0086-10-63348780
www.cntic.com.cn

House-68/A, Road-5, Banani DOHS, Dhaka, Bangladesh.
Mob: +8801771341081

Tata Projects Limited
1st Floor, Tower-1, Okaya Centre, B-5, Sector-62,

Khandaker Mosirul Haque
GM Marketing, Future Enterprise

2 Noida-201301, Uttar Pradesh, India. House#493/3 (4th Floor), Road#09, Baridhara DOHS,
Tel: +91-120-619 9999 Baridhara, Dhaka-1206, Bangladesh.
Fax: +91-120-619 9990 Mob: 88 01716 433233
Transrail Lighting Limited
501 A, B, C, E Fortune 2000, Block-G, Bandra Badal Pal
3 Kuria Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai-400051, Manager, Commercial, Transrail Lighting Limited
Maharashtra, India. B1, House-8, Road-137, Gulshan-1, Dhaka, Bangladesh
Tel: +91 22 61979600 Mob: 01880899773
Fax: +91 22 61979666
Md. Abul Hossain Lipu
M/s. Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited AGM
101, Part-11l, GIDC Estate, Sector-28, M/s. AEGIS International (Local Agent)
4 Gandhinagar-382028, India. 53, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka, Bangladesh.
+91 79 232 14000 Tel: 0088-02-9561530, 9550174
Fax: +91 79 232 11951/52/66/71 Fax: 0088-02-9560380
Mob: 01819115563
Md. Mamunur Rashid Shanto
Larsen & Toubro Limited Asst. Manager, Business Development, Cosmos Energy
L&T Corporation Power Transmission & Services (Pvt.) Ltd. (Local Agent),
5 Distribution Cosmos Centre, 69/1, New Circular Road, Malibagh, Dhaka-
Mount Poonamallee Road, Manapakkam, 1217, Bangladesh.
P.B.N0.979, Chennai 600089, India Tel: +880-2-8312024, 9356522
Mob: 01723613611
. . S. M. Rashedul Islam
6ih Floor, BEE?ng”tﬁg_‘th”g'LLF'”g;Egr City Phase| U NO # 472 (Lst Floor), Road No # 08, DOHS, Baridhara,
6 . Dhaka-1206, Bangladesh.
111, Gurgaon, Haryana-122002, India .
Tel: +91-124-6757555 Tel: 8415458
Mob: 01727211692
Md. Rashedul Islam
. . . - Office Assistant
7 Harbin Electric International Company Limited Apt-4 & 5, House-3, Road-7, Baridhara, Dhaka, Bangladesh
Mob: 01731089061
SEPCOL-MAX JV Senior M::;jé;ugtlsiKn:g: Igser:/elopment
Raowa Complex, Level-11, VIP Road, Mohakhali, Max Infrastru(;ture Ltd., Max Group
8 Dhaka-1206, Bangladesh. !

Tel: +8809617999180
Fax: +88 02 9568646

Max Corporate Office, Raowa Complex, Level-11, VIP Road,
Mohakhali, Dhaka-1206, Bangladesh.
Mob: 01708498339
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SI. No. Name & Address of the Firm Local Contact Point Remarks
Sterling & Wilson Private Limited. De u}faf\lllisz!\alz,'ru:i?ounts
Universal Majestic, 9th Floor, P.L. Lokhande puty ger,
9 Marg, Chember (W), Mumbai-400 043 Sterling and Wilson Pvt. Ltd.
9 ! B&B Empire, 8th Floor, House-116, Road-11, Block-E, Banani,
Phone# (91-22) 25485300
Fax# (91-22) 25485331 Dhaka-1213
Mob: 01746984069
HG Power Transmission Sdn. Bhd. Pintu Kr. Ghosh
3A33, 4th Floor, Block A, Lobby C, Kelana Dy. General Manager (Commercial)
10 CenterPoint, Jalan SS7/19, Kelana Jaya, 47301 House-47 (3rd Floor), Suite-3A, Road-6, Block-C, Niketon,

Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia.
Tel: (603) 7887 3855
Fax: (603) 7887 4855

Gulshan-1, Dhaka-1212.
Tel: +880-2-9891528
Mob: 01711-535748

11

National Contracting Co. Ltd.
P.0O. Box 90, Al-Khobar 31952, Kingdom of Saudi
Arabia.
Tel: (03) 868 3120
Fax: (03) 868 3130

Wali Sayed
Director (Projects), Green Power Ltd.
UAE Moitry Complex, Road-17, House-2 (4F/1), Block-C,
Banani, Dhaka-1213, Bangladesh.
Tel: (880-2) 9820885, 9820959
Fax: (880-2) 9820961
Mob: 01711560318
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